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can only make special rules for the renewal of expired licenses, but 
has no authority to fix additional fees but can only collect those specified 
by the statute. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Counties-Officers-Purchase-Supplies - Equipment -
Board of County Commissioners. 

County officers have no authority to purchase supplies 
and equipment for their offices without authorization by the 
board of county commissioners. 

Denzil R. Young, Esq., 
County Attorney, 

Baker, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Young: 

October 21, 1930. 

You have requested my opmIOn whether officers of the county, 
other than the board of county commissioners, have the right to pur­
chase any supplies or equipment for use in their offices without pre­
vious authorization by the board. 

"Except as otherwise provided by law, a board of county 
commissioners ordinarily exercises the corporate powers of the 
county. It is in an enlarged sense the representative and guar­
dian of the county, having the management and control of its 
property and financial interests. * * *." 15 C. J. 451. 

I find no ~tatute authorizing a county officer to purchase supplies 
or equipment for his office, but on the other hand subdivision 8 of 
Section 4465, R.C.M. 1921, as amended by Chapter 95, Laws of 1923, 
provides as follows: 

"The board of county commissioners has jurisdiction and 
power * * * to: 

"Purchase, receive by donations; or lease any real or per­
sonal property necessary for the use of the county, preserve, 
take care of, manage, and control the same; but no purchase of 
real property must be made unless the value of the same has 
been previously estimated by three disinterested citizens of 
the county appointed by the district judge for that purpose, and 
no more than the appraised value must be paid therefor." 

It is therefore my opinion that county officers have no authority 
to purchase supplies and equipment for their respective offices without 
authorization of the board. However, the board has authority to adopt 
such means as in its judgment shall be expedient in assisting county 
officers properly to discharge the duties of their offices, and can there-
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fore authorize an officer to make certain purchases such as supplies, etc .. 
subject to their final approval. 

Very truly yours, 
L. A. FOOT, 

Attorney General. 

Teachers-Teachers' Retirement Act-Amendment. 

Teachers who come under the provisions of the Teachers' 
Retirement Act prior to the time it was amended in 1927 are 
subject to the law as amended the same as are teachers coming 
under it after its amendment. 

Miss Jessie McKenna, 
Clerk of Teachers' Retirement Board, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Miss McKenna: 

October 22, 1930. 

You have submitted to this office the following question: 
"When the pension law was passed originally, every Mon­

tana teacher was allowed to choose whether he or she would 
come under the law as made. The condition was twenty-five 
years of service and no age limit. 

"Are teachers who signed up for the original pension bill 
subject to the age limit of 55 years, now in the amended law, 
and must they show thirty years of teaching, counting nine 
months only out of every calendar year? 

"The claim is being mane that the terms of the original 
contract hold. Some teachers have completed twenty-five years 
now who did not have the required time when the law was 
amended in 1927." 

No teacher by accepting the provisions of the original retirement 
&ct acquired any vested right in either the fund accumulated or the 
general plan of payment until the expiration of her term of required 
teaching. If upon earning retirement there was sufficient funds avail­
able to pay all who had earned retirement in full, then the interest be­
came vested to that extent or to whatever extent funds were available 
:f less than sufficient to pay all in full. It evidently became, after a 
number of years, apparent that the plan at first adopted would not 
meet in full the claims of all retiring in twenty-five years. It there­
fore became necessary to make some changes in the original plan. 
One of those changes was to require thirty years of service instead of 
twenty-five. But if no change could be made in the years of service 
required as to teachers then under the act because they had been 
promised retirement in twenty-five years there was no manner of 
forestalling bankruptcy of the fund even though it was apparent that 
retirement salaries could not be paid on the basis of twenty-five years 
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